

Nos. 24-2179 (L), 24-3463

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

CARLOS DADA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:22-cv-07513-JD

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR CASSANDRA BURKE ROBERTSON
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

KEVIN D. BENISH
PRISHIKA RAJ
PATRICK J. WOODS
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Ave, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (646) 837-5151

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Professor Cassandra Burke Roberston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FNC TEST	3
A. Background Principles	3
B. The Ninth Circuit Inconsistently Applies Various FNC Tests, Some Of Which Conflict With <i>Piper</i> And Other Circuits	4
1. A Plaintiff’s Choice Of Forum Is A Distinct Step In The FNC Analysis.....	4
2. The Court Should Align The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis With That Of Other Circuits In Order To Conform With Supreme Court Precedent.	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CHOICE OF FORUM VIOLATES THE PARTY PRESENTATION PRINCIPLE	7
III. REVERSAL IS ALSO REQUIRED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY ANALYZED THE LEVEL OF DEFERENCE OWED IN THIS “MIXED-PLAINTIFF” CASE	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Apple Inc. v. NSO Group Technologies Ltd.</i> , 2024 WL 251448 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2024)	9, 10
<i>Associação Brasileira de Medicina de Grupo v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 891 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Boston Telecommunications Grp., Inc. v. Wood</i> , 588 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 6
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 11, 14, 15
<i>Contact Lumber Co. v. P.T. Moges Shipping</i> , 918 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Dada v. NSO Grp. Techs. Ltd.</i> , 2024 WL 1024736 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Watts</i> , 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Gemini Cap. Grp., Inc. v. Yap Fishing Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	3, 4, 5
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	3, 5, 12, 14
<i>Kisano Trade & Invest Ltd. v. Lemster</i> , 737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	12
<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 963 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14

<i>Pain v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	3
<i>Ranza v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 6
<i>Salebuild, Inc. v. Flexisales, Inc.</i> , 633 F. App'x 641 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 592 U.S. 207 (2021)	5, 14
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Ship. Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	3, 9
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	2, 7, 9
<i>Vivendi SA v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
N.D. Cal. Civ. Local Rule 1-5(o).....	9
N.D. Cal. Civ. Local Rule 7-2(b).....	9

Other Authorities

14D Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3828 (4th ed.)3

Maggie Gardner, *Retiring Forum Non Conveniens*,
92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 390 (2017).....4, 5
